

04-3953(L)-cr

04-4081(CON)-cr

To Be Argued By:
Walter E. Dellinger

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

MARTHA STEWART and PETER BACANOVIC,

Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Judge Miriam Goldman Cedarbaum*

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MARTHA STEWART

Walter E. Dellinger
Pamela A. Harris
Jeremy Maltby
Matthew M. Shors
Toby Heytens*
Maritza U.B. Okata
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006-4001
Telephone: 202-383-5300

Martin G. Weinberg
MARTIN G. WEINBERG P.C.
20 Park Plaza, Suite 905
Boston, Massachusetts 02116

David Z. Chesnoff
GOODMAN & CHESNOFF
520 South Fourth Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Martha Stewart

* *Admitted only in Maryland*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 6 |
| I. Stewart’s Stock Sale And The Federal Investigation..... | 6 |
| II. Pre-Trial Proceedings..... | 16 |
| III. Trial..... | 17 |
| IV. Post-Trial Proceedings..... | 25 |
| A. Rule 33 Motions..... | 25 |
| B. Sentencing..... | 25 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 26 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 28 |
| I. HAVING PERMITTED THE GOVERNMENT TO TAR STEWART WITH ALLEGATIONS OF INSIDER TRADING, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO GIVE A LIMITING INSTRUCTION AND BY BARRING STEWART FROM RESPONDING | 28 |
| II. THE GOVERNMENT’S USE OF BACANOVIC’S TESTIMONIAL STATEMENTS VIOLATED THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE..... | 39 |
| A. Permitting The Government To Use Bacanovic’s Testimonial Statements For Their Truth Value Against Stewart Was “Error”..... | 40 |
| 1. Out-of-court testimonial statements may not be used as substantive evidence against a criminal defendant..... | 40 |
| 2. Bacanovic’s statements were testimonial..... | 42 |
| 3. The Government used Bacanovic’s statements for their truth value | 43 |
| B. The Error Was “Plain”..... | 50 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| C. | The Government Cannot Show That The <i>Crawford</i> Violations Did Not Affect Stewart’s Substantial Rights..... | 50 |
| D. | The Numerous And Serious Violations of Stewart’s Right to Confront All Of The Witnesses Against Her Seriously Affected The Fairness of Her Trial And The Integrity Of Its Result | 52 |
| III. | THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DENYING STEWART’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BASED ON GOVERNMENTAL MISCONDUCT AND BY REFUSING TO CONVENE AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING | 54 |
| A. | Factual Background..... | 55 |
| B. | The “Virtually Automatic” Reversal Rule Governs This Appeal..... | 61 |
| 1. | Lawrence and the other high-ranking law enforcement officials who knew that his testimony was false <i>were</i> “the Government” .. | 62 |
| 2. | At very least, the prosecutors “should have known” that Lawrence lied..... | 66 |
| C. | There Is A “Reasonable Likelihood” That Lawrence’s False Testimony “Could Have” Affected The Jury’s Verdict..... | 68 |
| D. | At A Minimum, This Court Should Remand For An Evidentiary Hearing | 74 |
| IV. | SERIOUS ALLEGATIONS OF JUROR MISCONDUCT REQUIRED AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING | 77 |
| A. | Background..... | 77 |
| B. | The Number and Nature Of Hartridge’s Apparent Lies Necessitated An Evidentiary Hearing | 81 |
| V. | IF NECESSARY, THE COURT SHOULD PERMIT SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING ON THE APPLICABILITY OF THE FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES..... | 85 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 86 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004) | 26, 85 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) | 63, 68 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1354 (2004) | passim |
| <i>Culbreath v. Bennett</i> , No. 01-CV-6337 (CJS), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16352 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2004) | 61 |
| <i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965) | 49 |
| <i>Dyer v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1998) | 81, 82, 84 |
| <i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D. Mass. 2003) | 63 |
| <i>Green v. White</i> , 232 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2000) | 82, 83, 84 |
| <i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) | 41 |
| <i>Hale v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 1322 (8th Cir. 1985) | 34 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) | 50, 53 |
| <i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) | 82 |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) | 63, 68, 72 |
| <i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984) | 78, 83 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Murray v. Superintendent, Ky. State Penitentiary</i> , 651 F.2d 451 (6th Cir. 1981) | 34 |
| <i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980) | 40, 41 |
| <i>Ortega v. Duncan</i> , 333 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2003) | 61, 73 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987) | 38 |
| <i>People v. Cornille</i> , 448 N.E.2d 857 (Ill. 1983) | 63, 72 |
| <i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987) | 49 |
| <i>Shih Wei Su v. Fillion</i> , 335 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2003) | 55, 68, 70 |
| <i>State v. DeFronzo</i> , 394 N.E.2d 1027 (Ohio Ct. C.P. 1978) | 63 |
| <i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) | 52 |
| <i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 463 U.S. 478 (1978) | 38 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985) | 49 |
| <i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 17 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 1994) | 69 |
| <i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 5 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1993) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 383 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004) | 40, 51, 52 |
| <i>United States v. Cimino</i> , 381 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2004) | 86 |
| <i>United States v. Colombo</i> , 869 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1989) | 82, 84, 85 |
| <i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) | 53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Dove</i> , 916 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 33, 38 |
| <i>United States v. Greer</i> , 285 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2002) | 82, 83 |
| <i>United States v. Guariglia</i> , 962 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1992) | 74 |
| <i>United States v. Heinz</i> , 983 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1993) | 63 |
| <i>United States v. Ianniello</i> , 866 F.2d 540 (2d Cir. 1989) | 81 |
| <i>United States v. Jean-Baptiste</i> , 166 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1999) | 51 |
| <i>United States v. Langford</i> , 990 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 82, 83 |
| <i>United States v. Levy</i> , 731 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1984) | 34 |
| <i>United States v. McClain</i> , 377 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2004) | 43, 51 |
| <i>United States v. Mikos</i> , No. 02 CR 137-1, 2004 WL 1631675 (N.D. Ill. July 16, 2004) | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Mincey</i> , 380 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2004) | 85, 88 |
| <i>United States v. Moon</i> , 718 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1983) | 81 |
| <i>United States v. Morell</i> , 524 F.2d 550 (2d Cir. 1975) | 62 |
| <i>United States v. Moten</i> , 582 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1978) | 81, 82 |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) | 50, 54 |
| <i>United States v. Onumonu</i> , 967 F.2d 782 (2d Cir. 1992) | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984) | 69 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Rashid</i> , No. 03-2199, 2004 WL 2008681 (8th Cir. Sept. 10, 2004)..... | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Rivalta</i> , 925 F.2d 596 (2d Cir. 1991) | 55 |
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez-Gonzalez</i> , 899 F.2d 177 (2d Cir. 1990) | 69 |
| <i>United States v. Rosner</i> , 516 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1975) | 62 |
| <i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 711 F. Supp. 145 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... | 63 |
| <i>United States v. Saget</i> , 377 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2004) | 42, 43 |
| <i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 813 F. Supp. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... | 63 |
| <i>United States v. Sanner</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 896 (S.D. Ind. 2004) | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Shaoul</i> , 41 F.3d 811 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 81, 82 |
| <i>United States v. Stofsky</i> , 527 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1975) | passim |
| <i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001) | 50 |
| <i>United States v. Viola</i> , 35 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 50, 51 |
| <i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991) | passim |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 99-1124, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 27390 (2d Cir. Oct. 25, 1999) | 61 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 233 F.3d 592 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 69 |
| <i>United States v. Wong</i> , 78 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 72 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Vickers v. Barling,
No. 77 Civ. 5405 (GLG), 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18261 (S.D.N.Y. April 20,
1978) 61

Washington v. Schriver,
255 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 39

Wedra v. Thomas,
671 F.2d 713 (2d Cir. 1982) 62

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

U.S. Const. amend. VI 40

15 U.S.C. § 78ff.....5

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....5

18 U.S.C. § 2.....5

18 U.S.C. § 3715

18 U.S.C. § 10015, 12, 17

18 U.S.C. § 15055

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)4

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)..... 40

Fed. R. Evid. 105 33

Other Authority

W. Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1768) 53

Marianne Garvey & William Neuman, *Ex Rips Martha Juror*, , N.Y. Post, Apr.. 2,
2004..... 84

1A O’Malley, *et al.*, *Federal Jury Practice and Instructions* (2000)..... 34

1 (Criminal) Sand *et al.*, *Modern Federal Jury Instructions* (2004) 34

Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions of the District Judges Ass’n of the Sixth Circuit
(1991) 34
